

No. 22-1074

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California,
Third Appellate District**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN T. HODGES
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

PAUL J. BEARD II
Counsel of Record
FisherBroyles LLP
453 S. Spring St.
Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The County Imposes a Generally
 Applicable, Legislative Exaction
 Related to Traffic Improvements
 on New Development 2

 B. George Sheetz’s Proposed Land
 Use and the Traffic Impact Fee 4

 C. Mr. Sheetz Challenges the
 Exaction Under *Nollan* and *Dolan*,
 but the Lower Courts Rule Against
 Him on the Ground That Those
 Precedents Do Not Apply to
 Legislative Exactions 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. *Nollan*, *Dolan*, and *Koontz* Support
 the Rule That Legislative Exactions
 Are Subject to the “Essential Nexus”
 and “Rough Proportionality” Tests 12

 A. The Unconstitutional-Conditions
 Doctrine, as Applied in the Fifth

	Amendment Context, Broadly Protects Against Uncompensated Takings	12
B.	<i>Nollan</i> Involved a Legislatively Mandated Exaction Like the One Imposed on Mr. Sheetz.....	14
C.	<i>Dolan</i> Involved Two Legislatively Mandated Permit Exactions	18
D.	<i>Koontz</i> Also Involved Legislatively Mandated Permit Conditions.....	22
E.	The Permit Exaction at Issue Here Is Subject to <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Scrutiny	25
II.	There Is No Legislative Exception to the Takings Clause or the Unconstitutional-Conditions Doctrine.....	28
A.	The Takings Clause Protects Against Confiscation by Legislation	29
B.	Legislation Has Always Been Subject to the Unconstitutional- Conditions Doctrine.....	33
III.	<i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Review Is a Workable Standard That Courts Can Apply Without Depriving Governments of Mitigation for Projects' Public Impacts ...	37
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	35–36
<i>All. for Responsible Plan. v. Taylor</i> , 63 Cal. App. 5th 1072 (2021).....	41
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 277 Ill. App. 3d 926 (1995)	10, 40
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 382 N.C. 1 (2022)	10, 43
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	9, 13, 22, 25
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 128 P.3d 1161 (Utah 2006)	10, 39
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 196 P.3d 601 (Utah 2008)	39
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 282 P.3d 41 (Utah 2012)	38–39
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Baltic Min. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 231 U.S. 68 (1913)	36
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	32

<i>Bd. of Supervisors of W. Marlborough Twp. v. Fiechter,</i> 129 Pa. Cmwlth. 537 (1989)	40
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill,</i> 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	32
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.,</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	25
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose,</i> 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	7, 28
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	13, 24, 31
<i>Charter Twp. of Canton v. 44650, Inc.,</i> __ N.W.2d __, No. 354309, 2023 WL 2938991 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2023)	10, 42
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	12, 31
<i>Daniels v. State Road Dep’t,</i> 170 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1964)	32
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	5–8, 11–12, 14, 18–19, 21–22, 24–28, 33, 36–39, 41–42, 44
<i>Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co.,</i> 94 U.S. 535 (1876)	34
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	22
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City,</i> 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996)	7

<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	33
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021).....	42–43
<i>First Bancorporation v. Bd. of Governors of Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	34, 36
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Haggis v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 490 (2000)	11
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 121 (2000)	10
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	34
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	31
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	30, 32–33, 43, 44
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	6, 8–9, 12–14, 22–26, 28–29, 33, 37

<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855)	33–34
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	33
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed and remanded</i> , 680 F. App'x 610 (9th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 470 (2017)	5
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	31
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	36
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	34
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	9, 36
<i>Mira Mar Development v. City of Coppell</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013)	39–41
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880)	32
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	5–12, 14–18, 20–22, 24–29, 33, 37, 39, 44
<i>North Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc. v. County of Du Page</i> , 165 Ill. 2d 25 (1995)	41

<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	24
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Parks v. Watson,</i> 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	12
<i>Ray Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 974 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	33
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County</i> <i>of San Francisco,</i> 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	6, 28
<i>Sea Ranch Ass’n v. California Coastal Comm’n,</i> 527 F. Supp. 390 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	16
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado,</i> 84 Cal. App. 5th 394 (3d App. Dist. Oct. 19, 2022)	1
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado,</i> Case No. PC20170255 (Cal. Super. Ct., County of El Dorado, Feb. 4, 2021).....	1
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10, 36

<i>Simpson v. North Platte</i> , 206 Neb. 240 (1980)	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	36
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	9, 29–30
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922)	34
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford</i> <i>Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	10, 27
<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	13, 25–26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	12, 25, 31
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education</i> <i>v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	30

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 12, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 66020(a).....	5
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212.....	9, 16–18

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212(a)..... 15

California’s Mitigation Fee Act,
 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66000 *et seq*..... 5

Tigard City Dev. Code § 18.120.180.A.8 20

Tigard City Dev. Code § 18.86.040.A.1.b 20

Other Authorities

Brief for Respondent, *Dolan v. City of Tigard*, No. 93-518, 1994 WL 123754 (U.S. Feb. 17, 1994) 19–21

California Coastal Commission,
Public Access: Action Plan (June 1999),
<https://bit.ly/3MwJe9U> 17–18

California Coastal Commission,
Staff Report for Application No. 4-98-120
 (May 18, 1998), <https://bit.ly/3Qn7sEF> 18

California Coastal Commission,
Staff Report for Application No. 5-22-1037
 (May 18, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3SuNAIO> 18

Cordes, Mark W., *Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan*,
 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513 (1995) 41

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 LUBA No. 90-029 (1991),
<https://bit.ly/49tnW6K>..... 19–20

Ely, James W., Jr., “*That Due Satisfaction May Be Made*”: *The Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle*,
 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 1 (1992) 33

Fla. Dep't of Env. Reg., Policy for “Wetlands Preservation-as- Mitigation” (June 20, 1988).....	23
Harrington, Matthew P., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” <i>and the Original Understanding of</i> <i>the So-Called “Takings” Clause</i> , 53 Hastings L.J. 1245 (2002)	32
Amicus Br. of Florida Dep't of Environmental Protection, <i>Koontz v.</i> <i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 11-1447, 2009 WL 4761534 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2009)	23
Brief in Opposition, <i>Koontz v. St. Johns</i> <i>River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 11-1447, 2012 WL 3142655 (U.S. Aug. 1, 2012).....	23
Brief of Respondent, <i>Koontz v. St. Johns</i> <i>River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 11-1447, 2012 WL 6694053 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2012)	23
Respondent’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Nollan v.</i> <i>California Coastal Comm’n</i> , No. 86-133, 1987 WL 864769 (U.S. Feb. 17, 1987)	16
